

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

JUSTIN TAROVISKY, ET AL.	:	
	:	Civil Action No. 19-4C
Plaintiffs,	:	
v.	:	Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	Collective Action
	:	
Defendant.	:	
<hr/>		

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY  
COLLECTIVE ACTION, EQUITABLY TOLL THE FLSA STATUTE OF  
LIMITATIONS, APPROVE PROPOSED NOTICE AND CONSENT FORMS, AND  
DIRECT ISSUANCE OF NOTICE PRIMARILY VIA EMAIL,**

Heidi Burakiewicz  
Kalijarvi, Chuzi, Newman & Fitch, P.C.  
818 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 331-9260 (phone)  
(877) 219-7127 (fax)  
[hburakiewicz@kcnlaw.com](mailto:hburakiewicz@kcnlaw.com)

Counsel of Record

Judith Galat  
Assistant General Counsel  
American Federation of Government Employees  
80 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6424 (phone)  
(202) 639-6441 (fax)  
[galatj@afge.org](mailto:galatj@afge.org)

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A.    The FLSA Requirements ..... 3

        1.    Minimum Wage and Overtime Compensation Must be Paid on the Regularly Scheduled Payday ..... 3

        2.    Employees Are Entitled to Liquidated Damages When Not Paid on their Regularly Scheduled Payday During Government Shutdowns ..... 4

    B.    Factual Background ..... 5

        1.    The United States’s Policies Regarding Payment to Excepted Employees During the Partial Government Shutdown Between December 22, 2018 and January 25, 2019 5

        2.    The United States Uniformly Failed to Pay its Excepted Employees Minimum Wages on the Scheduled Payday ..... 8

        3.    The United States Uniformly Failed to Pay its Excepted Employees Overtime Compensation on the Scheduled Payday ..... 9

    C.    Procedural Background..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I.    PLAINTIFFS EASILY HAVE MADE THE “MODEST FACTUAL SHOWING” THAT PROPOSED MEMBERS ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED TO THE PLAINTIFFS ... 10

        A.    The Court Should Conditionally Certify a Proposed Collective Action Upon a Modest Showing that Other Individuals Are Similarly Situated ..... 10

        B.    Plaintiffs Have Made the Modest Factual Showing for Conditional Certification ..... 13

        C.    The Large Number of Inquiries Also Supports Conditional Certification ..... 15

    II.   THE COURT SHOULD ORDER EQUITABLE TOLLING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ..... 16

        A.    Equitable Tolling of the Statute of Limitations Is Available in FLSA Actions... 16

        B.    Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Equitable Tolling of the Statute of Limitations ..... 18

    III.  THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE JOINT NOTICE PROPOSAL FROM THE *TAROVISKY, ARNOLD, AND AVALOS* PLAINTIFFS ..... 22

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE LANGUAGE OF THE PROPOSED  
NOTICE AND CONSENT FORMS..... 23

V. THE UNITED STATES SHOULD SEND THE NOTICE ELECTRONICALLY TO  
ALL MEMBERS WHO STILL ARE EMPLOYED BY IT AND PROVIDE CONTACT  
INFORMATION TO PLAINTIFFS ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbey v. United States*, 106 Fed. Cl. 254 (2012) ..... 4, 17

*Adams v. United States*, 350 F.3d 1216 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 5

*Alequin v. Darden Rests., Inc.*, No. 12-61742-CIV, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108341 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2013)..... 25

*Angelo v. United States*, 57 Fed. Cl. 100 (2003) ..... 5

*Berg v. Newman*, 982 F.2d 500 (Fed. Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*Biggs v. Wilson*, 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 4

*Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil*, 324 U.S. 697 (1945) ..... 4

*Castillo, Inc. v. P&R Enters., Inc.*, 517 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 12

*Gayle v. United States*, 85 Fed. Cl. 72 (2008) ..... 11, 12, 14, 23

*Greenfield v. Villager Indus.*, 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 11

*Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling*, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... *passim*

*Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc.*, 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 15

*Jones v. JGC Dallas LLC*, No. 3:11-CV-2743-O, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185042 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2012) ..... 25

*Margulies v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Transp. Dist. of Or.*, 3:13-cv-00475-PK, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146484 (D. Or. Oct. 10, 2013)..... 25

*Martin v. United States*, 117 Fed. Cl. 611 (2014)..... 3, 5, 8

*Martin v. United States*, 130 Fed. Cl. 578 (2017)..... *passim*

*Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel*, 316 U.S. 572 (1942) ..... 4

*Rehberg v. Flowers Foods, Inc.*, No. 3:12cv596, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40337 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 22, 2013) ..... 25

*Ritz v. Mike Rory Corp.*, 12 CV 367 (JBW)(RML), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61634 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013)..... 25

*Whalen v. United States*, 85 Fed. Cl. 380 (2009)..... 11, 12, 14, 23

**Statutes and Regulations**

29 U.S.C. § 202(a) ..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 207(a) ..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 213(a) ..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 260 ..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 790.22(b)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

A.B. Data, General Information, available at <https://abdataclassaction.com> (last visited Nov. 6, 2020) ..... 10

Healy, Jack, et al., *As Government Shutdown Goes On, Workers’ Finances Fray: ‘Nobody Signed Up for This’*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 8, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/01/08/us/paychecks-government-shutdown.html>..... 26

Heckman, Jory *State Department will pay employees for next 15 days amid ‘strict budget constraints’*, FED. NEWS NETWORK (Jan. 18, 2019), <https://federalnewsnetwork.com/government-shutdown/2019/01/state-department-will-pay-employees-for-next-15-days-amid-strict-budget-constraints/> ..... 7

Kelley, Riley *Government shutdown: Working without pay*, AP NEWS (Jan. 19, 2019), <https://apnews.com/0bc58e03db384715996d223265a3e8a7> ..... 8, 9

Off. of Pers. Mgmt., *Migration Planning Guidance: Service Delivery*, OPM HR Line of Business, <http://www.opm.gov/services-for-agencies/hr-line-of-business/migration-planning-guidance/service-delivery/> (last visited Nov. 6, 2020) ..... 8

Timm, Jane C., *Government employees could go without pay for nearly a month, at least*, NBC NEWS (Jan. 7, 2019), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/donald-trump/government-employees-could-go-without-pay-nearly-month-55741> ..... 7

Yoder, Eric, *Here’s what federal employees should know about their shutdown back pay*, WASH. POST (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/heres-what-furloughed->

employees-should-know-about-their-back-pay/2019/01/29/69a3c70e-23e1-11e9-90cd-dedb0c92dc17\_story.html ..... 9

Zou, Li, *Today, hundreds of thousands of federal workers will miss their first paycheck*, VOX (Jan. 11, 2019), <https://www.vox.com/2019/1/9/18172329/partial-government-shutdown-paycheck> ..... 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 ..... 24

RCFC 5.4 ..... 4

RCFC 20(a)(1) ..... 15

RCFC Appendix E § VI.18 ..... 33

**Appendix of Pertinent Portions of Statutes, Regulations and Documentary Exhibits**

I. Federal Statutes.....A1-A5

II. Administrative Regulations.....A6

III. Agency Guidance.....A7-A24
